
















 

 

Date: 24 Tammuz 5765         Case no. 3807/02 

July 31, 2005 

Military Court — Judea 1 
 2 

Appearing Before Presiding Judge: Brig. General Shlomi Kochav 3 

Judge: Major Menachem Lieberman  4 

Judge: Captain Shlomo Katz 5 

 6 

The Military Prosecution 7 
(Represented by Legal Officer Ruti Tzvi’el) 8 

 9 

vs. 10 

 11 

Defendant: Fahmi Id Ramdan Meshahrah, ID no. 31530967/ Prison Service — present 12 
 13 

The Presiding Judge opens the session and identifies the defendant. 14 
 15 

Sentence 16 

 17 

Judge Captain Shlomo Katz: 18 
 19 

Today, July 31, 2005, the case of the defendant was decided by us. He is convicted of the following crimes: 20 

 21 

1. Membership in an illegal organization, in violation of Section 85(1) in the Defense (Emergency) Regulations 22 

1945, in that, since the beginning of 2002 and until the day of his arrest, he was a member or acted as a 23 

member of the Izz ad-Din al-Qassam Brigades, the military wing of Hamas, which is an illegal organization. 24 

2. 19 counts of intentionally causing another’s death, in violation of Section 51(a) of the Security Orders (Judea 25 

and Samaria) (378) 1970, and Section 14 of the Order Regarding the Rules of Criminal Liability (Judea and 26 

Samaria) 1968, in that he took part in dispatching the suicide bomber Muhammad al-Ghoul who blew himself 27 

up on June 18, 2002 in a public bus traveling towards Patt Junction, killing 19 people and wounding 57 others. 28 

The defendant is the one who prepared his automobile, by arranging its insurance and passing the vehicular 29 

test, and then scouted for places suitable for the planned attack. In addition, the defendant bought the suicide 30 

bomber an “Egged” [multi-trip prepaid] bus ticket so that he would not appear suspicious when he boarded the 31 

bus at the stop. On the day of the attack, the defendant picked up the suicide bomber in his automobile and 32 

brought him to the place of the attack. 33 

3. The crime of attempting to cause another’s death intentionally, in violation of Section 51(a) of the Security 34 

Orders (Judea and Samaria) (378) 1970, and Sections 14 and 19 of the Order Regarding the Rules of Criminal 35 

Liability (Judea and Samaria) 1968, in that in his actions described above he attempted to cause the death of 36 

all the people who were in the vicinity of the suicide bomber. In actual fact 57 were wounded. 37 

 38 

 39 

The subject of this case is the attack on a bus on its way to Patt Junction in Jerusalem. As a result of the attack 19 40 

people were killed: 41 

 42 

1. Baruch Gruani 43 

2. Raphael Berger 44 

3. Michal Biazi 45 

4. Boaz Aluf 46 

5. Alfo Orit Hayla 47 

6. Yelena Plagov 48 

7. Leah Baruch 49 

8. Shiri Negari 50 

9. Tatiana Braslavski 51 

10. Jezel (Gila) Nakav 52 

11. Liat Yagen 53 

12. Rahamim Zidkiyahu 54 

13. Shani Avi-Tzedek 55 
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14. Galila Bugala 1 

15. Mendel Bereson 2 

16. Elena Ivan 3 

17. Iman Kabha 4 

18. Moshe Gottlieb 5 

19. Raisa Dikstein 6 

 7 

Also, in the same criminal attack, fifty-seven people were wounded and much damage was done to property. 8 

 9 

One’s hands shake while reading the results of this attack, and the list of victims stands as a silent outcry at the 10 

awful results of the defendant’s deeds. 11 

The learned Prosecutor has requested us to impose upon the defendant 19 consecutive sentences of life 12 

imprisonment, a separate sentence for each life taken from us in the attack, and also an additional life sentence for 13 

the additional crimes he committed. The Prosecutor argued before us that the defendant should be seen as a full 14 

accomplice in the attack, owing to his actions without which the attack might never have been carried out. In the 15 

record hereinabove it is indubitable that the defendant contributed to the attack no less than any other accomplice. 16 

 17 

The defendant made various arguments before us, including arguments about the conduct of the trial and his 18 

counsel’s conduct. It was made clear to the defendant that these arguments are admissible in the appeal process to 19 

which he is entitled by law. In any event, despite the explanations given to him about the legal process surrounding 20 

him, the defendant did not see fit to argue anything in his defense, nor that we should grant him any leniency for 21 

reasons of his own.  22 

Given this situation, the task before us is clear and evident. Since the defendant participated in the taking of a life, 23 

he has no place among human beings, and the law demands that he be kept apart from society permanently. This is 24 

all the more true since we are dealing with nineteen lives. Therefore he must be dealt with “measure for measure,” 25 

and for each life his exile from society must be permanent. 26 

Therefore we impose on the defendant 19 sentences of life imprisonment to run consecutively. For the additional 27 

crimes he committed we have nothing left but to impose a further sentence of life imprisonment, also to run 28 

consecutively. 29 

 30 
Brig. General Shlomi Kochav, Presiding Judge: I concur. 31 

 32 
Major Menachem Lieberman, Judge: I concur. 33 

 34 

In summation: we impose on the defendant 20 sentences of life imprisonment to run consecutively. 35 

 36 

 37 

Right to appeal within 30 days of today. 38 

Handed down and published today, July 31, 2005, in open court and in the presence of the parties. 39 
 40 

[signature] [signature] [signature] 41 

Judge  Presiding Judge  Judge  42 

 43 
 44 
 45 
 46 
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Date: July 31, 2005         Case no. 3807/02 

 

Military Court — Judea 1 
 2 

Appearing Before Presiding Judge: Brig. General Shlomi Kochav 3 

Judge: Major Menachem Lieberman  4 

Judge: Captain Shlomo Katz 5 
 6 

The Military Prosecution 7 
 8 

vs. 9 

 10 

The Defendant: Fahmi Id Ramdan Meshahrah, ID no. 31530967/Prison Service - Present 11 
(Represented by counsel, Attorney Tawfiq Basoul) 12 

 13 

 14 

Verdict 15 
 16 

Judge Captain Shlomo Katz: 17 
 18 

 19 

The subject of this case is the regretful attack that occurred on “Egged” bus line 32a, near Patt Junction, where 19 20 

people were killed and 57 others were injured. 21 

 22 

The parties have agreed among themselves that there is no contest as to whether the attack took place, and they 23 

submitted by agreement the evidence involving prosecution witnesses 5-6 (referred to by us respectfully as T/1 and 24 

T/9). Further, the testimonies of prosecution witnesses 4, 7, and 8 were submitted by agreement, and noted by us 25 

respectfully as T/17-T/19. 26 

The other witnesses have been heard, among them the defendant. 27 

 28 

The Weight of Evidence 29 
 30 

The prosecution’s assertion is correct, that since the testimony of prosecution witnesses 4-8 was presented by 31 

agreement, there is no dispute about the admissibility of their testimony or about the veracity of its content. It will 32 

suffice in this connection to mention the case Judea-Samaria 407/91, Salah Hassan Mesrakeh vs. The Military 33 

Prosecution. 34 
Moreover, the Military Appeals Court has set a precedent that in a case where contradictory evidence is presented 35 

by agreement, the agreement applies to the content of the incriminating evidence, for if not so the learned defense 36 

counsel would have reserved the right to assail this evidence by cross-examination or by any other means available 37 

to him by law. In this connection see Judea-Samaria 114/01, Mazen Machmad Id abu-Hil’al vs. The Military 38 

Prosecution. 39 

Confessions by the Defendant 40 
 41 

The defendant’s confessions to the police were delivered to us by testimony of the police officer who recorded 42 

them, AT/1, and by AT/2 who testified concerning the conditions under which the reconstruction report was 43 

executed. These were cross-examined by the defense. When their testimony was concluded the confessions were 44 

admitted, without objection from the defense. The testimony of these two policemen was credible to us. From the 45 

testimony one may conclude that the statements [as recorded] reflect precisely what the defendant stated. The 46 

statements were elicited in the ordinary course of events, without evidence of any exceptional occurrence or of 47 

unlawful means exerted upon the defendant.  48 
 49 
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Since the out-of-courtroom confessions of the defendant have passed the test of credibility and been accepted by 1 

us, it may be declared that these confessions were elicited without coercion. It may be added that in these 2 

confessions the defendant implicated not only himself but also his brother Ramdan, and there are details which 3 

indicate that the confession also passes the subjective test established by precedent, such that the confession is not 4 

to be seen as an artificial attempt to incriminate oneself.  5 

We find in the defendant’s confessions mention of external, objective facts which integrate with the testimony of 6 

the other prosecution witnesses, sufficient to satisfy us that these confessions pass the admissibility test and are 7 

trustworthy. It will suffice to mention, in this context, the identification of the suicide bomber by means of a Cola 8 

can and a biscuit, the method of carrying the explosive belt by the suicide bomber, the hours of meeting with the 9 

suicide bomber, and the route of travel and methods of transport to the location of the attack taken by this evildoer. 10 

 11 

It is proper to give attention here to a passage from the clear and thorough summations by the prosecutor, Legal 12 

Officer Ruti Tzvi’el, which we see fit to adopt: 13 

 14 

“The confession by the defendant (T/10), in which he sets forth the story of choosing a site for the attack and 15 

transporting the suicide bomber, is coherent, logical, and detailed. The defendant describes his activities from the 16 

moment he was recruited by his brother into military activities with Hamas, to carrying out a suicide attack, and his 17 

plans with his brother after executing the attack. The defendant describes, in his confession, four preparatory 18 

scouting trips which he carried out before choosing the location for the attack, which testifies to the development 19 

of planning — at first the defendant only traveled by way of Gilo, then he spied the bus stop at the entry to Beit 20 

Safafa as a suitable target; afterwards he took the bus that goes by this stop, and finally visited the place together 21 

with his brother Ramdan and showed him the target point that he had found. It is evident that the defendant is 22 

speaking from his own experience, and, if he only wished to claim as his own the responsibility for finding the 23 

location for the attack, it is doubtful that he would [feel] called upon to give such a detailed description of his 24 

search, step by step. 25 

 26 

The defendant’s confession is woven with many details that point to the motivation and the thought behind the 27 

actions of the defendant and his brother Ramdan. For example, the defendant states that he saw to licensing and 28 

insuring his automobile before using it in the execution of the attack (T/10, p. 1, lines 21-24). The defendant states 29 

that when he scouted the first time in the Gilo area, he drove together with his wife and his daughter, in order to 30 

reduce suspicion of him while scouting (ibid., p. 1, line 26, p. 2, line 2). The defendant states that the Beit Safafa 31 

area was chosen because in that area are many Arab residents, which would reduce suspicion of the suicide bomber 32 

(ibid., p. 1 lines 25-26; p. 2, lines 5-7). The defendant states that during the preparatory scout-out, when he traveled 33 

on the bus, he purchased an “Egged” bus ticket and used one punch in it, so that when the suicide bomber traveled 34 

[on the bus] he could use the ticket and so arouse less suspicion (ibid., p. 2 lines 16-20). 35 

In the video tape recording of the reconstruction [of the crime] the defendant can be seen pointing out the route 36 

through which he transported the suicide bomber to his destination, while he repeats the details of his written 37 

confession. It can be seen clearly in the reconstruction that the defendant is giving the details willingly, after he has 38 

been informed that he is not obligated to do so. It may be seen that the reconstruction [session] is conducted 39 

quietly. The defendant is asked questions, and answers them freely. His manner of speech, his body language, and 40 

the details of his confession all indicate that the confession is true. For example,  41 
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The defendant stated that the suicide bomber complained to him that the explosive belt was heavy and made it hard 1 

for him to walk. It is evident that this information comes from a man who was present at the event, and would not 2 

be likely to be imagined by a man who was fabricating his confession. At the end of the reconstruction, the 3 

recording was played for the defendant and he confirmed [that] what he saw [was accurate]. The defendant was 4 

asked whether he wished to add anything to his testimony or to correct it, and he answered in the negative. 5 

In his confession the defendant implicated not only himself but also his brother Ramdan. This fact reduces the 6 

chance that the defendant was seeking to claim as his own an act which he did not commit and so invented his 7 

confession; for if he wished to do so, it is reasonable that he would not involve his brother in this false confession.  8 

  9 

The External Test 10 

 11 

The defendant’s confession fits well with external evidence:  12 

 13 

 • The defendant states that he identified the suicide bomber by the Cola can and a biscuit in his hand. This 14 

[means of] identification matches the method used by AT/5 to identify the man who delivered to him the 15 

explosive belt, and also the suicide bomber. This is also established by the testimony of AT/6, who is the 16 

one who explained to AT/5 how the meeting would be arranged. 17 

 • AT/5 told how the suicide bomber wore the explosive belt under his clothes. The defendant, too, indicated 18 

in his testimony that the suicide bomber carried the explosive belt and that it was concealed under his 19 

clothes. 20 

 • AT/5 told in his testimony that he transported the bomber to Wadi Nar, where he saw the suicide bomber 21 

getting into a black “Fiat Uno.” The defendant, in his confessions, stated that he owns a black Fiat Uno 22 

and that he picked up the suicide bomber, using this automobile, from Wadi Nar. 23 

 • The testimonies of the defendant and of AT/5 also match concerning the approximate time when he 24 

picked up the suicide bomber. AT/5 states that he awoke at 6:30 a.m. and immediately left his house in 25 

Aida Refugee Camp (located south of Gilo), headed towards Wadi Nar. He also states that immediately 26 

after he dropped off the bomber the Uno vehicle arrived. The defendant, too, states in his confession and 27 

in his own handwriting that close to this time he picked up the suicide bomber. 28 

 • AT/5 states that the terrorist waited for the defendant at Wadi Nar for a short while, after which the 29 

defendant arrived. According to the defendant’s testimony, too, the suicide bomber was waiting for him 30 

before he arrived. 31 

 • The defendant described how he dropped off the terrorist at Beit Safafa and instructed the suicide bomber 32 

to get on the bus traveling in the direction of Patt Junction. The suicide bomber did, in fact, blow himself 33 

up on a bus headed towards Patt Junction, immediately after getting on the bus at the stop adjacent to Beit 34 

Safafa.  35 

 • The attack was executed by means of an explosive belt which the suicide bomber was carrying.” 36 

In the light of all this, we find it proper to give full weight to the defendant’s confessions to the police. Likewise 37 

one must conclude that additional evidence exists outside of these confessions, sufficient to serve as the basis for 38 

conviction. 39 
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It is true that we were faced with a contradiction between the testimony of the defendant in court — in which he 1 

argued that the questioners coerced him and threatened him into confessing — and his confessions to the police. 2 

But in the present case, after weighing all the circumstances, we are obliged to prefer the version that he presented 3 

to the police. The defendant’s explanations before us concerning the contradictions in his testimony were laconic 4 

and did not amount to enough to refute his confessions to the police. His testimony in court was not credible to us; 5 

for example let us point to his unlikely story that he was able to describe the details of the attack by repeating what 6 

he had heard of a conversation between Amal Elan and Halil Beraqeh when all three of them were under arrest in 7 

police cells. But the testimony of Halil to the police was presented by agreement, and the defense did not even call 8 

him to testify in support of the defendant’s story that he was the source of the defendant’s knowledge of the attack. 9 

As a side note, let us point out that the defendant ought to have argued against his confessions being admitted as a 10 

mini-trial (also called “trial within a trial”) at the beginning of the judicial process. Since he did not do this, he is 11 

not able to do it now, in the course of his testimony before us. Thus the defendant’s arguments fail to fit both 12 

procedural norms and substantial norms. 13 

 14 

 15 

Count no. 1 of the Indictment 16 
 17 

In accordance with this count the defendant was charged with membership in an illegal organization, the Izz ad-18 

Din al-Qassam Brigades. We find it proper to convict him of this charge in the light of the defendant’s statements 19 

in his confession and his handwritten statements (T/10 and T/11). 20 

 21 

Counts no. 2 to no. 10 of the Indictment 22 
 23 

In accordance with these counts of the indictment, the defendant is charged with deliberately causing the deaths of 24 

the victims of the suicide attack of “Egged” bus line 32a, in that together with another he planned and executed the 25 

said attack. According to the details of the indictment, the defendant carried out a number of scouting trips in 26 

Jerusalem in order to locate a site for the planned attack. The defendant, according to the indictment, also 27 

examined the targeted bus line, when the bus would fill with passengers from the Gilo neighborhood and when the 28 

passengers would begin get off. On the day of the attack the defendant arrived in his vehicle and met the suicide 29 

bomber, who carried on his body an explosive belt, and transported him by way of Jebel Mukaber and Sur Bahir to 30 

Beit Safafa. The defendant dropped off the suicide bomber near the bus stop and gave him an “Egged” bus ticket. 31 

The attack ended with 19 killed, many wounded, and great property damage. Study of the evidence before us 32 

shows that the defendant details the acts ascribed to him in his confessions and the reconstruction: the details of the 33 

planning and the transport of the suicide bomber (see T/10 and T/11). We also find support for this in the 34 

testimony of AT/5 (T/9). Therefore we are satisfied as to the physical basis of the crime.  35 

As for the required mental basis for [incrimination for] such crimes, we find the prosecution’s assertion acceptable, 36 

that carrying out scouting expeditions is sufficient evidence of the defendant’s intent in his acts as described 37 

hereinabove. The conclusion is logical and natural that the defendant did what he did in order to cause the death of 38 

other people. It does not appear that any other consequence would be viewed by a man who scouts out potential 39 

sites for an attack, and transports a suicide bomber, who is wearing an explosive belt, in the direction of a bus stop. 40 

In accordance with this, the defendant is convicted of these counts.  41 

 42 

 43 

Count no. 21 of the Indictment 44 
 45 

In accordance with this count, the defendant was charged with the crime of attempting intentionally to cause the 46 

death of others, in his attempt to cause the death of the 57 who were wounded in the said attack. The evidentiary 47 

basis adduced in the charges listed above is sufficient to establish the defendant’s guilt in this charge, and therefore 48 

we convict him of this, too. 49 
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 1 

Count no. 22 of the Indictment 2 
 3 

In accordance with this charge, the defendant was charged with conspiracy to cause death intentionally, in that he 4 

conspired together with others to execute a suicide attack on a ship at Eilat by means of a booby-trapped video 5 

camera. In view of the lack of objective support for the defendant’s statements, we do not find sufficient 6 

evidentiary basis for conviction, and therefore we acquit the defendant. 7 

 8 

 9 
Brig. General Shlomi Kochav, Presiding Judge: I concur. 10 

 11 
Major Menachem Lieberman, Judge: I concur. 12 

 13 

Handed down and published today, July 31, 2005, in open court. 14 
 15 

[signature]  [signature]  [signature] 16 

Judge   Presiding Judge  Judge  17 
 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 
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